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3~FORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Co~mission investigation into the ) 
operations and practices of BEClU'1AN ) 
~CPRESS & WAREHOUSE CO., a corpora- ) 
tion. ) 

Scott ~lder, for respondent. 
Hyl::lrld Hinman, for Haslett Warehouse Company; Joseph 

Jea,\1s, for l,v<?st Berkeley Exprcs~ & Draying Co.; 
Edw!=l.rd S .. W~ldi<1, for Inter-Urban £xpress Corporation; 
C. H. Atthowe, for East Bay Drayage & Warehouse Co., 
interested parti0~. 

Halscz L. Rixford, for Field Division, Public Utilities 
Commission of the State of Cali!ornia. 

o PIN ION -...,------

This proceeding was instituted upon the Commissionrs' m"n 

xotion to determine whether Eeckman 3xpress & Warehouse Co., herein-

:3:fter called respondent, has operated or is operating as a highway 

C!o!n!non cFlrrier t.,i thout ho.ving obt~1.ned a certificate of publ~c con­

venience and necessity or having possessed a prior right so to 

operate, as required by Section 1063 of the Public Utilities Code. 

Public hearinS$ were held at S~.n Francisco before Examiner 

Silvcrhart and the matter submitted. 

The eVidence shows that r(;spondcnt possesses City, highway 

contract and radial highway COln.':lon carri'lr parmi ts, and that it does, 

t.ot possess any ccrti:f'icatl)d or prescriptive right to operate as a 

highwC',y cocunon carri~r; that since Novemb,er, 1947, it has owned, 

controlled, operated or man~ged one or ml'rc auto trucks used in the 

business of transporting property for co!npcnsotion over public 

hi~hw~ys 'in California; that its prinCipal place of business 'is 

located at 1235 - 4th Street, Borkeley. 
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An employee of the Co~~issionts field division testified 

that on August 3, 19$0, he had 'a convcrsat:ion with Henry Beckman, 

president of the respondent, during the cO'l.lrsc of which Mr .. Beckman 

stated re:pondent rendered service daily between the East Bay 

draya.ge area and San Francisco; between Oakland and Berkeley and 

Vallejo; and between San Francisco and Sari JOS0. The \.,ritness 

c:Kamined respondent's freight bills for thl~ month of June, 1950,a5 

a result of which he prepared an exhibit, in eviGcncc herein as 

Exhibit 2, setting forth all intercity shipments tronsported by 

respondent during the period June 26, 1950, to June 30, 1950, 

inclusive. This exhibit discloses that respondent carried 38 

different co~~oditics during the period ~urvcyed. 

Henry Bcckmon testified that he! has been president o~ tho 

r0spondcnt since its incorporation in 19tr7; that between such date 

and 1924 he had owned and conducted the business in an ,individual 

capacity; that his two Sisters and he owr. all thc capital stock 

i:sucd by respondent; that respondent employs 11 truck drivers, one 

c.1spatcher, and ,one office as:li:::tant; th~lt respondent f S off'1ce and 

gar~gc ~re located ~t 1235 - 4th Street, Berkeley; that it does not 

own or usc a freight platform. 

The witness :;to.ted thnt respondent possesses special equip-

ment such as lift-gate trucks and cranes for londing; that it 

furnishc:; an on-co.ll service to and fro':!l any point wi thin a 200-milo 

radius of Berk01ey; that the shipments it transports range f~om 100 

pounds to 20 tons; that it m.::!intains a 'telephone only in Berkeley; 

that it docs not employ ~olicitors ~nd docs not and did not engage 

in solicit~tion of business; th~t its customers conSist, for the 

~ost part, of m~nuf~cturcrs within Eas~ Bny cities; that the greater 

p~rt of its bU5iness is derived from 35 pcrm~nont customers; that no 

oper2tions were conducted pursuant to its highway contract c~rricr 

permit. 
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The record shows th~t or the 170 ~hipm0nts transported by 

rospondent, 50 moved between Bork~lcy ~nd San Frnncisco and ~ 

botwcen Borkeley r'.nd Oakland; that 60 of tht::: 70 persons served by 

res-pondent ';.lere locc.tod in San Fr::lncisco, OEtklo.nd .:md Berkeley, 

collectively; that 28 of the 38 commodities moved between So.n 

Francisco, Berkeley and Oikland. 

During the five days encompassed within the scope of 

Exhibit 2, respondont served six different points of origin and 27 

different points of destination comprising 35 pairs of termini; 

tw,o pairs received s0rvice eo.c11 d::\.y, four p~.irs 1~our days, three 

p~irs three dc.ys, seven p~irs two days, and 19 pairs one day. 

J7 

The respondent has, through the tClstimony of its president, 

conceded th:=\t it conducted the operations b'r)rc involved as 0. common 

c~rricr. The issue thet presents itself, therefore, is whether 

:,~:spondcnt was acting herein as a highw:;).¥ common cnrricr. 

Section 213 of the Public Utilities Code provides, in part, 

as follows: 

It'Highwo.y common co.rrior r means oV0ry corporo.tion or person 
owning, controlling, operating, or m.:::.rtnging any auto truck, 
or other self-propelled vehicle not operated upon ro.ils, used 
in the busincGs of tr~nsport~tion of ~roperty as 3 common 
c:'-:'ricr for compens.~tion over any public highwo.y in this Stnte 
b~twccn fixed termini or over a regular route, ~nd not operat­
ing exclusivoly within the limits of :~n incorporated city, or 
ci ty nnd county, ••• ." 

The ovidence discloses th~t 0. po.ttorn of regularity is 

!"c~dily discernible between the following pnir~ of termini~ viz.: 

Earl-coloy o.nd San Fro.ncisco 
Berkeley ~.nd Emeryville 
Berkeley ::md Onkl:md 
Berkeley o.nd Ha~N.3.rd 
B0rkeley nnd S tm."!YV.:t 1 e 
B.;rkc ley ::md Richmond 
Oakland C\nd S:tn Fr:tncisco. 

We find that rC$pondont h~s been cng~gcd in the trr.nsport:l.­

tion of property as a highw~y common c~rriGr tor comp0nsation over 
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th,: public highw::1Ys of the Sto.ti.? of C~liforni~ b~tweon fixed tormini 

ond over regular routes, only as to the pOints ~nd places sot forth 

in the por~eroph next ~bove, without possessing a prior operative 

right therefor ~nd without first having s0ct:lred n certificate of 

public convenience ~~d necessity, in violation of Section 1003 of the 

Public Utiliti~s COd0. 

An order will be entered dircctin,5 respondont to CC~S0 
, .' 

:lnd desist from conducting tho operations hl~r~in found to be 

\l.."llawful. 

o R D E R - - - --
Public hccrings having beon held nnd b~5Cd upon th~ 

evidence therein n.dduced and the findings llnd conclusions set forth 

in the foregoing opinion, 

IT IS ORDERED thnt Beckm~n Express & Warehouse Co., ~ 

corporntion, is directed and required to coose and desist from 

operating, directly or indirectly, or by ony subterfuge or device, 

MY ~uto truck as 0. highw:l.Y common c:--.rricr (os defined in Section 213 

of i;h~ Public Utili tics Code), for compens:;\tion ov~r the public 

hic;hwnys of the Stntc of Cnlifornin between fixed termini, to vii t: 

botv.recn Berkoloy .:".nd San Fr.:mc is co; B~rkoley c.nd Emeryville; 

BcrkQlcy ~nd Oaklnnd; Berkeley nnd HoYW~rd; Berkeloy ~nd Sunnyvale; 

Bcrk~l~y nnd Richmond; Oru<l~nd and San Frc.ncisco; unless and until 

S~~d Beckman Express & v,farchousc Co. sh~ll hi:l'lC obtain~d from this 

Com.'!lission ::t certificate of public convonience ond necessity 

th~rcfor. 
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The Secret:lry is directed to'cause 0. certified copy of 

this decision to be personally served upon ~espondent. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) 

days 

this' __ /_;;t....;_~_ 
da.y of 

Com.'7l1s sioners 


